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Judicial

Eighth Circuit Finds the “Reasonableness” Standard Is Just One of Several Factors When 
Considering Breach of Fiduciary Duty Under § 36(b) of the 1940 Act (MF) 

4.9.2009 The Eighth Circuit, in Gallus v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc., No. 07-2945, 2009 WL 928920 (8th 
Cir. Apr. 9, 2009), held that the factors set forth in Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Management Inc., 
694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982) provide a useful framework for evaluating whether an investment adviser 
violated its fiduciary duty under § 36(b) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (1940 Act) by charging an 
excessive fee. The Eighth Circuit’s decision comes after the recent Seventh Circuit decision in Jones v. 
Harris Associates, 527 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2008), which rejected the Gartenberg standards. The Seventh 
Circuit established a new standard by holding that an investment adviser will not violate its fiduciary duty 
under § 36(b) when setting its fee provided that it makes “full disclosure and play[s] no tricks” to the board 
of directors approving the fee. However, the Eighth Circuit in Gallus went beyond Gartenberg by ruling 
that an investment adviser may violate its fiduciary duty to the mutual funds in ways in addition to 
charging an exorbitantly high fee, namely omitting or obfuscating facts presented to the board during the 
15(c) process. Furthermore, the court may have added a new factor that boards must consider when 
approving advisory fees, which is a comparison of the fee the investment adviser charges for the mutual 
fund with the fee it charges for similarly managed non-mutual fund accounts. Thus, Gallus case has 
increased the existing split among the circuits as to the appropriate test for analyzing excessive fee 
claims. Adding to the confusion, the U.S. Supreme Court granted certiorari in the Harris case and will 
probably resolve the split in the circuits on the appropriate standard for reviewing excessive fee claims.  
 
The Eighth Circuit did not find that the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota in Gallus v. 
Ameriprise Financial, Inc., No. 04-4498 (July 6, 2007) erred because it found that the directors considered 
the Gartenberg factors in approving the investment advisory contract. In this way the Eighth Circuit’s 
decision differs from the Seventh Circuit in Harris, which disapproved of the Gartenberg standard, and set 
a new “disclosure-based” standard for evaluating excessive fee claims. While it preserved the Gartenberg 
factors, it modified those standards by focusing on the process by which the adviser negotiates with the 
board and adding a new standard that compares the advisory fee charged to the mutual fund with those 
charged to similarly managed institutional accounts. 
 
In Gallus, investors in eleven retail mutual funds managed by Ameriprise Financial, Inc. (Ameriprise) 
brought suit in the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota against Ameriprise and some of its 
subsidiaries alleging that Ameriprise breached its fiduciary duty under § 36(b) of the 1940 Act by 
misleading the funds’ board during the negotiations and demanding excessive fees. Specifically, plaintiffs 
alleged that Ameriprise: (1) misled the funds’ board about its arrangement with institutional clients to 
prevent the board from questioning the higher fees for the retail funds; (2) provided comparable advisory 
services to institutional clients at substantially lower fees; and (3) skewed the fee negotiation process by 
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stressing fee arrangements of similar mutual funds and not Ameriprise’s actual costs and profits of 
servicing the retail funds.  

Following the standard set by the Second Circuit in Gartenberg, the District Court dismissed the plaintiff’s 
claim because the facts supported the conclusion that Ameriprise met the Gartenberg factors, including 
by not charging a fee so exorbitantly high (relative to other advisers) to cause it to violate its fiduciary duty 
under § 36(b).  

The Eighth Circuit found that the District Court erred by failing to consider other ways that Ameriprise may 
have violated its fiduciary duty under § 36(b). One way that Ameriprise could have violated its fiduciary 
duty was to have purposefully omitted, disguised or obfuscated information that it presented to the Board 
when it was considering the Gartenberg factors, including information that it presented to the Board about 
the fee discrepancy between mutual fund and institutional clients. The Eighth Circuit read § 36(b) to 
impose on advisers a duty to be honest and transparent throughout the negotiation process. It remanded 
the case to the District Court to consider both the adviser’s conduct during the fee negotiation process 
and the end result of determining the fees, because unscrupulous behavior with respect to either can 
constitute a breach of fiduciary duty.  

Furthermore, the Eighth Circuit found that the District Court erred by rejecting a comparison between the 
fees charged to Ameriprise’s institutional clients and its mutual fund clients. The District Court was 
wronged to have rejected this comparison because the court in Gartenberg refused to compare the 
adviser’s fees between money market funds and equity pension funds. In this case, the Eighth Circuit 
found that a comparison may be relevant because there potentially is greater similarity between the 
Ameriprise funds and Ameriprise advised-institutional accounts than between money market funds and 
equity pension funds. It added that the argument for comparing mutual fund advisory fees with the fees 
charged to institutional accounts is particularly strong in this case because the investment advice may 
have been essentially the same for both accounts.  

The Eighth Circuit’s opinion resonates closely with Judge Posner’s dissent in the Harris case. It cited 
Posner’s statement that a “particular concern in [the Harris case] is the adviser’s charging its captive 
funds more than twice what it charges independent funds.” In potentially expanding the Gartenberg 
standard by siding with Judge Posner’s dissent in Harris, the Eighth Circuit accentuated a philosophical 
split among the circuits—with the Second and the Fourth Circuits applying a judicially determined 
reasonableness standard under Gartenberg, and the Third, Seventh and now Eighth Circuits largely 
focusing on the sufficiency of disclosure and the behavior by fiduciaries as the proper touchstone for 
analysis of advisers’ fees.  

It is also notable that the Eighth Circuit did not stay its decision pending the review by the U.S. Supreme 
Court of the Harris case—perhaps the Eighth Circuit hopes to influence the U.S. Supreme Court’s 
decision. It is now less certain which circuit’s standard the U.S. Supreme Court will take, if any.  
 
Click http://caselaw.findlaw.com/data2/circs/8th/072945P.pdf to access the case. 

Regulatory 

FTC Delays Implementation of Red Flags Rule (MF) 

4.30.2009 The Federal Trade Commission (FTC) has announced a 3-month delay in the enforcement of 
the “Red Flags Rule,” until August 1, 2009. The Red Flags Rule will require financial institutions and 
creditors with covered accounts to develop and implement written identity theft prevention programs. The 
FTC will use the additional time to release a template to help entities with a low risk of identity theft (e.g., 
businesses that know all their customers personally) to comply with the law. 
 
Click http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2009/04/redflagsrule.shtm to access the release announcing the delay. 

http://caselaw.findlaw.com/data2/circs/8th/072945P.pdf
http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2009/04/redflagsrule.shtm
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Two Money Market Funds Obtain No-Action Relief to Enter Into Arrangements With Affiliates (MF) 

4.20.2009 Two money market funds obtained no-action relief from the SEC to enter into arrangements 
with affiliated companies designed to ensure that the funds do not “break the dollar.” The arrangements 
involved the affiliate agreeing to buy or otherwise support certain portfolio holdings that had decreased 
significantly in value or possibly could go into default.  

Click SEI Daily Income Trust – Prime Obligation Fund to access the no-action letter. 

Click SEI Liquid Asset Trust – Prime Obligation Fund to access the no-action letter. 

SEC to Hold Short Sale Roundtable (HF & IA) 

4.15.2009 The SEC will hold a roundtable at its headquarters on May 5, 2009 to further discuss whether 
short sale price test restrictions or short sale circuit breakers should be adopted.  The roundtable will start 
at 10 a.m. EST.  Roundtable participants will include leaders from self-regulatory organizations, trading 
venues, the financial services industry, investment firms, and the academic community. 

On April 8, 2009, the SEC proposed two approaches to restrictions on short selling. If adopted, the price 
test approach would apply on a permanent market-wide basis, and the circuit breaker approach would 
apply to a particular security during severe market declines in the price of that security.  The two 
approaches are: 

Market Wide, Permanent Approach 

Bid Test: A market-wide short sale price test based on the national best bid (a proposed modified uptick 
rule). 

Price Test: A market-wide short sale price test based on the last sale price or tick (a proposed uptick 
rule).  

Security-Specific, Temporary Approach  

Circuit Breaker: A circuit breaker that would either: 

 Ban short selling in a particular security for the remainder of the day if there is a severe decline in 
price in that security (a proposed circuit breaker halt rule). 

 Impose a short sale price test based on the national best bid in a particular security for the remainder 
of the day if there is a severe decline in price in that security (a proposed circuit breaker modified 
uptick rule).   

 Impose a short sale price test based on the last sale price in a particular security for the remainder of 
the day if there is a severe decline in price in that security (a proposed circuit breaker uptick rule).  

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2009/2009-88-prelim-agenda.htm to access the agenda for the 
roundtable. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2009/34-59748.pdf to access the proposed amendments. 

SEC Re-Opens Comment Period for Proposed Privacy Disclosure Form (MF) 

4.15.2009 The SEC reopened the public comment period on a proposal for a model privacy form that 
financial institutions could use to provide disclosures required by the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA).  
The SEC has reopened the comment period on the proposal to provide all persons who are interested in 
this matter an opportunity to comment on the results of the recent testing of the model privacy form. The 
proposal and results of the recent quantitative consumer testing are available on the SEC's web site. 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/seidailyincometrust042009.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/seiliquidasset042009.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2009/2009-88-prelim-agenda.htm
http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2009/34-59748.pdf
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In March 2007, pursuant to the Financial Services Regulatory Relief Act of 2006, the SEC, together with 
seven other federal regulators, proposed a model privacy form designed to allow consumers easily to 
compare privacy practices of financial institutions. The jointly developed model form uses easily readable 
type font and is designed to be succinct and comprehensible. Under the proposal, financial institutions 
that chose to use the model privacy form would satisfy GLBA disclosure requirements and could take 
advantage of a legal "safe harbor." 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2009/2009-84.htm to access the press release announcing the re-
opening of the comment period. 

SEC Issues Rule 24f-2 No-Action Letter (MF)   

4.15.2009 The SEC issued a no-action letter to the law firm Seward & Kissell taking the position that an 
open-end investment company does not have deduct redemption fees when calculating the "price of 
securities redeemed or repurchased" in item 5(ii) of Form 24F-2.  

Section 24(f)(1) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (“1940 Act”) provides that a mutual fund is 
deemed to have registered an indefinite amount of shares upon the effective date of its registration 
statement under the Securities Act of 1933 ("1933 Act"). Section 24(f)(2) requires a mutual fund to pay a 
registration fee to the SEC based upon the aggregate sales price of shares sold during its fiscal year, 
reduced by the aggregate price of shares redeemed or repurchased during its fiscal year.  

To calculate the registration fee owed to the SEC, a mutual fund must determine the aggregate sales 
price of shares sold and the aggregate price of shares redeemed or repurchased. The term "price" is not 
defined in Section 24(f), Rule 24f-2 or Form 24F-2, but is used in Rule 22c-1. Under that Rule, the term 
price equates to current net asset value of the fund.  Sales loads, redemption fees, and other similar 
charges do not affect the price, or current net asset value, at which an order for fund shares is effected.  
Sales loads, redemption fees, and other similar charges apply after the price is determined and affect the 
amount a shareholder must pay in connection with purchases or redemptions of fund shares. 

The incoming letter noted that Rule 22c-2 requires the board of directors of a mutual fund to approve a 
redemption fee for the fund or to determine that imposition of a redemption fee is not necessary or 
appropriate.& Mutual funds charge redemption fees to discourage short-term trading in their shares and 
to deter market timing of their shares. These fees help mutual funds recoup the costs or mitigate dilution 
associated with short-term trading and market timing.  It further noted that requiring mutual funds to 
calculate the Item S(ii) Amount by deducting the Redemption Fee Amount from the Net Asset Value 
Amount would cause mutual funds to pay registration fees on redemption fees. This would limit the 
effectiveness of Rule 22c-2 and hinder the ability of mutual funds to recoup the costs arising from short-
term trading and market timing. 

The SEC staff was persuaded by these arguments and granted no-action relief to any investment 
company that deduct redemption fees when calculating the "price of securities redeemed or repurchased" 
in item 5(ii) of Form 24F-2. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/sewardandkissel041509.htm to access the 
no-action letter. 

CREF Obtains No-Action Relief to Use Amortized Pricing (MF) 

4.13.2009 The SEC granted no-action relief to the College Retirement Equities Fund ("CREF"), a 
registered open-end management investment company under the 1940 Act, allowing it to value the 
securities in its Money Market Account portfolio using the amortized cost method under Rule 2a 7 under 
the Act if the Money Market Account operates in accordance with Rule 2a 7 but does not maintain a 
stable price per share at a single value. 
 
CREF has a unique structure.  It issues variable annuity certificates that are funded by eight portfolios, 
one of which is the Money Market Account.  the Money Market Account is, and holds itself out as, a 
money market fund within the definition of Rule 2a-7(b) and that the Money Market Account complies with 

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2009/2009-84.htm
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/sewardandkissel041509.htm
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the risk limiting requirements of Rule 2a-7(c)(2), (c)(3), and (c)(4) and all other applicable requirements of 
the rule.  Unlike most money market funds, the Money Market Account does not make distributions of 
income, and therefore does not maintain a stable net asset value. In addition, unlike most money market 
funds, the Money Market Account does not use the amortized cost method to price its portfolio securities 
with a remaining maturity of more than 60 days. 
 
CREF has determined that it would be in the best interests of the Account and CREF participants 
investing in the Account to begin using the amortized cost method to value all of the Money Market 
Account's portfolio securities.  CREF sought no-action relief because of two technical provisions in Rule 
2a-7  that could be read to limit use of the amortized cost method to money market funds that maintain a 
constant price per share at a single value.   First, Rule 2a-7(c)(1) states that a money market fund may 
use the amortized cost method, if the board of directors determines, in good faith, that it is in the best 
interests of the fund and its shareholders to maintain a stable net asset value per share or stable price 
per share, by virtue of the amortized cost method, and that the fund will continue to use such method only 
so long as the board believes that it fairly reflects the market-based net asset value per share. Second, 
Rule 2a-7(c)(7)(i) provides that the fund's board shall establish written procedures reasonably designed, 
taking into account current market conditions and the fund's investment objectives, to stabilize the money 
market fund's net asset value per share at a single value. 
 
CREF argued, and the SEC staff agreed, that there is no fundamental policy reason that the use of the 
amortized cost method by a money market fund should be tied to maintenance of a single value per 
share.   Accordingly, the SEC staff stated that it would not recommend enforcement action to the SEC 
against the Money Market Account under Section 2(a)(41) of the 1940 Act and Rules 2a-4 and 22c-1 
thereunder if the Account uses the amortized cost method to value all of its portfolio securities. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/cref041309.htm to access the no-action 
letter. 

Enforcement

SEC Files TRO Against Pang Freezing His Firm’s Assets (HF & IA) 

4.27.2009 The SEC obtained an emergency court order freezing the assets of Newport Beach, California-
based financier Danny Pang and his two companies for allegedly defrauding investors of hundreds of 
millions of dollars by misrepresenting investments in the life insurance policies of senior citizens and in 
timeshare real estate.  The SEC alleges that Pang and his Irvine, Calif.-based firms Private Equity 
Management Group, Inc. and Private Equity Management Group LLC (PEM Group) misled investors by 
falsely claiming that their returns would come from proceeds made on the timeshare or insurance policies 
investments. Instead, some of the purported returns were paid out of funds raised from newer investors. 
Furthermore, in at least one instance, the PEM Group presented investors with a forged $108 million 
insurance policy to support a false claim that a particular investment was entirely covered by insurance.  
The SEC also alleges that Pang and the PEM Group attracted investors by falsely representing Pang as 
a former senior vice president and high-tech merger adviser from Morgan Stanley & Co. with an MBA 
from the University of California at Irvine. The SEC alleges that Pang never worked at Morgan Stanley 
nor did he attend or obtain any degrees from UC Irvine. 

Neither Pang nor his entities have ever been registered with the SEC. According to the SEC, Pang and 
the PEM Group have been engaged in the fraudulent offering of securities since at least 2003 and raised 
several hundreds of millions of dollars from investors, primarily located in Taiwan. Pang and the PEM 
Group told investors that they would generate enough profit to pay returns on their investments through 
purchasing life insurance policies at a discount before maturity and then collecting the proceeds of the 
policy upon the death of the insured. In fact, the life insurance policies did not generate sufficient profit to 
cover the cost of the premiums to maintain the policies and pay the purported returns to investors. Pang 
instead directed PEM Group to use funds raised from subsequent investors, who were supposed to be 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/cref041309.htm
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investing in timeshares, to pay the purported returns of earlier investors in the ill-fated life insurance 
investment. 

The SEC alleges that Pang and the PEM Group claimed that both principal and interest were insured and 
"guaranteed" by the purported $108 million of insurance when in fact the relevant insurance policy was for 
approximately $31 million. In response to investor requests to see the policy, Pang had the policy altered 
to increase the face amount of the policy and the PEM Group provided investors with the bogus 
insurance policy when soliciting their investments. 
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr21013.htm to access the administrative action. 

Fraud Charges Brought Against Connecticut Hedge Fund Adviser (HF & IA) 

4.26.2009 The SEC has charged a Connecticut-based hedge fund with fraud.   According to the SEC, 
Francesco Rusciano solicited investments for two hedge funds he controls — Ponta Negra Fund I, LLC 
and Ponta Negra Offshore Fund I, LTD — and also is the principal of Ponta Negra Group, LLC, which is 
located at his residence in Stamford, Conn. Specifically, the SEC alleges that on at least two occasions, 
Rusciano forged brokerage account statements to make it appear that a hedge fund account had millions 
of dollars more in assets than it actually had.   

The SEC stated that Rusciano provided a selling agent with a January 11, 2008, brokerage statement 
reflecting an account balance of more than $43 million for Ponta Negra Fund I. The SEC alleges that the 
correct balance for that account on that date was less than $3 million. Similarly, the SEC' stated that on 
Aug. 5, 2008, Rusciano produced to another selling agent a brokerage account statement reflecting an 
"equity" balance for Ponta Negra Fund LLC of more than $64 million. The SEC alleges that Rusciano 
altered the account statement by "whiting out" the word "excess" in the "excess equity" field on the 
account statement to make it appear as though the hedge fund's account had approximately $64 million, 
when in fact the account had less than $7 million. 

In addition to forging brokerage account statements, the SEC alleges that Rusciano misrepresented the 
hedge fund's monthly and yearly performance results. Rusciano falsely represented that the funds had 
consistently achieved positive results for every month throughout 2007 and 2008 when, in fact, the hedge 
funds lost money in 10 of the 24 months from March 2007 through March 2009 in the account that held 
most of the hedge fund's assets. The SEC also alleges that Rusciano misrepresented that the Ponta 
Negra hedge funds earned total annual returns of 42.99% for 2007, 24.85% for 2008, and 6.14% for the 
first two months of 2009. The account that held most of the Ponta Negra hedge funds' assets actually 
suffered substantial trading losses in 2007, had modest profits in 2008, and again sustained losses in 
2009.  

The SEC further alleges that on April 21, 2009, Rusciano sent an e-mail to a selling agent detailing the 
hedge fund's assets under management. According to the e-mail, the Ponta Negra hedge funds had $59 
million in assets under management as of February 2009. According to the SEC', the hedge funds had 
less than $10 million.  
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr21012.htm to access information about the 
administrative action. 

Hennessee Group Settles Faulty Due Diligence Charge Related to Client Investments in the Bayou 
Fund (HF & IA) 

4.22.2009 New York-based investment adviser Hennessee Group LLC and its principal Charles J. 
Gradante settled charges brought by the SEC, which had alleged that Hennessee failed to perform their 
advertised review and analysis before recommending that their clients invest in the Bayou hedge funds 
that were later discovered to be a fraud.   

The SEC found that Hennessee Group and Gradante did not perform key elements of the due diligence 
that they had represented they would conduct prior to recommending investments in the Bayou hedge 
funds. The SEC also finds that they failed to conduct a reasonable investigation into red flags concerning 
Bayou. Hennessee Group and Gradante routinely represented to clients and prospective clients that they 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr21013.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr21012.htm
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would not recommend investments in hedge funds that did not satisfy all phases of their due diligence 
evaluation. 

According to the SEC, approximately 40 clients invested millions of dollars in the Bayou hedge funds from 
February 2003 through August 2005 after the Hennessee Group recommended those investments. Most 
of the money was lost through trading or dissipated by Bayou's principals, who defrauded their investors 
by fabricating Bayou's performance in client account statements and year-end financial statements. The 
SEC charged the managers of the Bayou hedge funds with fraud in 2005. 

Hennessee Group and Gradante, according to the SEC, failed to conduct the portfolio and trading 
analysis that it had advertised to clients. Instead of analyzing Bayou's results and processes through a 
review of Bayou's historical trading methods to determine whether the fund was, in fact, successfully 
executing its purported day-trading strategy, Hennessee Group and Gradante decided not to perform any 
analysis after Bayou refused to produce its trading data. They relied entirely on Bayou's uncorroborated 
representations about its strategy and its purported rates of return. 

The SEC also found that despite conflicting reports from Bayou about the identity of their independent 
auditor, Hennessee Group and Gradante failed to verify Bayou's relationship with its auditor. In fact, the 
accounting firm that purportedly conducted Bayou's annual audit was a non-existent entity fabricated by 
one of Bayou's principals, who was identified in publicly available state accountancy board records as the 
registered agent for the bogus accounting firm. 

According to the SEC, Hennessee Group and Gradante also failed to respond to red flags concerning 
Bayou that came to their attention while they were monitoring Bayou on behalf of their clients. In 
particular, they failed to inquire or investigate when Bayou provided contradictory responses regarding 
the identity of its auditor or to adequately inquire about a rumor that one of Bayou's principals was 
affiliated with Bayou's purported outside auditing firm. 

The SEC found that Hennessee Group and Gradante violated Section 206(2) of the Advisers Act. The 
order requires Hennessee Group and Gradante to pay $814,644.12 in disgorgement and penalties, and 
to cease and desist from committing or causing further violations.  
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2871.pdf to access the administrative action. 

SEC Brings Fraud Charges Against Tennessee Investment Adviser (IA) 

4.20.2009 The SEC brought fraud charges against Gordon B. Brigg, an investment adviser located in 
Nashville, Tennessee.  According to the SEC, Grigg and an entity he controls, ProTrust Management, 
Inc. (ProTrust), engaged from approximately 2003 through 2008 in a scheme to defraud approximately 27 
clients out of approximately $6.5 million, by obtaining such funds from clients and claiming to invest them 
in securities that do not exist. The SEC further alleges that as part of Grigg's and ProTrust's scheme, 
they:  

 Obtained control over client funds and falsely claimed to have invested such funds in fictitious 
securities that they described as 'Private Placements;  

 Created false and fraudulent account statements reflecting the clients' ownership of the non-existent 
securities;  

 Falsely claimed that they had the ability to invest client funds in government guaranteed commercial 
paper and bank debt as part of the U.S. government's Troubled Asset Relief Program (TARP) and 
falsely claimed that they did invest client funds in the TARP; and  

 Falsely claimed to have partnerships and other business relationships with several of the nation's top 
investment firms. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2869.pdf to access the administrative action. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2871.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2869.pdf
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American Skandia Found to Have Engaged in Market-Timing Related Misconduct (MF) 

4.17.2009 The SEC in an administrative action found that American Skandia Investment Services, Inc. 
(ASISI) engaged in market-timing related misconduct as investment adviser to the American Skandia 
Trust (AST) portfolios underlying variable annuities issued by American Skandia Life Assurance 
Corporation (ASLAC). As a result of its misconduct, ASISI will pay disgorgement of $34 million and a civil 
penalty of $34 million for a total payment of $68 million to a Fair Fund. ASISI is based in Shelton, 
Connecticut, and is registered with the SEC as an investment adviser. 
The Order finds that from at least January 2000 through in or around September 2003, ASISI negligently 
failed to consider and adequately investigate credible complaints from sub-advisers of certain AST funds 
that market timing was having a detrimental effect on the performance of the funds. In doing so, ASISI 
negligently failed to inform the AST Board of Trustees of significant information concerning market timing 
and its potential effects. As a result, the AST Board of Trustees had insufficient information regarding the 
potential causes of the sub-advisers' investment results in certain of the AST sub-accounts, and ASISI's 
implementation of its own market-timing policies and procedures. In addition, the AST Board lacked 
adequate information to consider whether the sub-accounts had adequate policies and procedures in 
place with respect to market timing. 

The SEC ordered ASISI to pay disgorgement of ill-gotten gains in the amount of $34 million and civil 
monetary penalties of $34 million. ASISI has undertaken to undergo a compliance review by a third party 
by no later than 2009. 
 Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2867.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Former Fidelity Employee Settles Insider Trading Charges Related to Information He Learned at a 
Board Meeting (IA & MF) 

4.10.2009 J. Thomas Talbot, a former Director of Fidelity National Financial Inc., settled an insider trading 
case brought by the SEC.  The SEC alleges that in April 2003, Talbot engaged in insider trading by 
purchasing stock of LendingTree, Inc., after learning at a meeting of the Fidelity Board of Directors that 
LendingTree would be acquired by another company. According to the SEC, on April 22, 2003, Fidelity's 
Chief Executive Officer told Talbot and other Fidelity board members that LendingTree would likely be 
acquired by another company at a significant premium over its then-current trading price. At the time of 
the meeting, Fidelity owned approximately 12% of LendingTree. At the Fidelity Board meeting, the SEC 
alleged, Talbot heard the CEO's comments about the potential acquisition, and wrote "LendingTree" on 
the top of his meeting agenda. These words constituted the only notes that Talbot made during the four-
hour Board meeting. The SEC alleges that after this information was conveyed to the Board of Directors, 
a Fidelity Board member cautioned the directors not to trade in LendingTree securities because they had 
been provided with confidential information. 

The SEC allege that two days after the Board meeting, Talbot breached the fiduciary duty he owed to 
Fidelity and purchased 5,000 shares of LendingTree stock at $13.50 per share on the basis of the 
material, non-public information he misappropriated from Fidelity. According to the SEC, Talbot similarly 
purchased an additional 5,000 shares of LendingTree at $14.50 per share on April 30, 2003. The SEC 
further alleged that on May 5, 2003, the day that USA Interactive announced that it would acquire 
LendingTree, Talbot sold his 10,000 shares of LendingTree stock, realizing illicit profits of $67,881. 
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr21004.htm to access the administrative action. 

SEC Brings Charges Against Hedge Fund and Its Adviser for Misleading Information in Offering 
Documents (HF & IA) 

4.8.2009 The SEC brought an administrative action against Glenn Manterfield of the United Kingdom, that 
from at least June 2006 through April 2007, Manterfield sold limited partnership interests and retained 
investors in Lydia Capital Alternative Investment Fund LP (Fund) through a series of material 
misrepresentations and omissions.  These included: 

 Materially overstating, and in some instances completely fabricating the Fund's performance;  

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2867.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr21004.htm
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 Inventing business partners, offices, and investors in an attempt to legitimatize the firm and 
concealing the truth as to why key vendors and banks ceased relationships with the Respondent;  

 Making material misstatements and omissions about Manterfield's significant criminal history, and 
failing to disclose a February 2007 criminal asset freeze in England;  

 Making material misstatements and omissions about how the Fund planned to address certain 
material risks and failing to disclose others; and  

 Misstating the nature of the Fund's assets and its investment process. 

 Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2865.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Adviser Charged With Defrauding Senior Citizens (IA) 

4.8.2009 The SEC brought fraud charges against Crossroads Financial Planning, Inc., and Julie M. 
Jarvis, of Columbus, Ohio, in connection with an alleged scheme by Jarvis to misappropriate funds from 
two elderly clients. Crossroads is an investment adviser registered with the SEC, and Jarvis is its 
president, chief operating officer and principal owner. The SEC alleges that Jarvis, the owner of 
Crossroads, misappropriated at least $2.3 million between June 2000 and March 2009. 
According to the SEC, in or about May 2000, Jarvis first caused the unauthorized transfer of funds from a 
client's account at a brokerage firm. Over the course of the next nine years, through various means 
including forged and falsely notarized funds transfers instructions, Jarvis misappropriated funds from the 
investment accounts of the two elderly clients and used those funds for her personal expenses and 
benefit. In some instances, Jarvis had to liquidate securities to effect the fraudulent transfers. 
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20996.htm to access the administrative action. 

Utah Ponzi Scheme Shut Down (IA) 

4.7.2009 The SEC brought charges against Shawn R. Merriman of Aurora, Colorado, and his firm, Market 
Street Advisors, for conducting a multi-million dollar Ponzi scheme through the sale of interests in at least 
four investment funds. The SEC also charged the funds that issued the securities. The SEC alleges that 
Merriman raised at least $17 to $20 million from at least 38 investors residing in such states as Colorado, 
Minnesota and Utah. 
According to the SEC, Merriman told investors that he would invest their funds in stocks and options, and 
he reported impressive and consistent annual returns to investors. Merriman repeatedly deceived 
investors, many of whom considered him a personal friend, by sending them fictitious account statements 
showing annual rates of return of 7% to 20%. Instead, Merriman did not trade stocks and options after his 
first year of operations, during which he suffered trading losses, and he used millions of dollars in investor 
funds to support his lavish lifestyle and pay out withdrawals by other investors. He also offered "rebates" 
to existing investors to entice them to invest additional money with him. Contrary to his representations to 
investors, the SEC alleges that Merriman used investor funds to repay other investors and for his own 
personal purchases of classic cars, motorcycles, motor homes, a cabin in Idaho, and fine art collections, 
including works by Rembrandt that are worth millions of dollars. 
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20992.htm to access the administrative action. 

New York Brings Charges Against Feeder Fund Adviser that Invested in Madoff Fund (HF & IA) 

4.6.2009 The State of New York brought suit against Ezra Merkin and Gabriel Capital Corporation 
alleging that they betrayed hundreds of investors who entrusted them with their savings by recklessly 
feeding their funds into the Bernard L. Madoff-advised funds, which were part of the largest Ponzi scheme 
in history.  The complaint stated that Merkin held himself out to investors as an investing guru, collecting 
more than $470 million in management and incentive fees from his Ascot, Gabriel and Ariel funds.  In 
reality, Merkin according to the complaint was but a master marketer, his efforts substantially directed 
only at convincing investors, including charities, to invest in his funds. The complaint stated that Merkin’s 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2865.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20996.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20992.htm
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deceit, recklessness, and breaches of fiduciary duty have resulted in the loss of approximately $2.4 billion 
to investors. 

The Ascot funds, Ascot Partners, L.P., and Ascot Fund Limited (together, “Ascot Funds”) were formed in 
1992 to be, and always were, “feeder” funds that entrusted Madoff with virtually all of their assets.  The 
State of New York alleges that Madoff then stole, dissipated or lost those funds in a massive Ponzi 
scheme.  The State of New York further alleges that Merkin deceived Ascot investors into believing 
Merkin, not a third party, was actively managing their investments. In fact, it is alleged that Merkin did little 
work for Ascot other than routine bookkeeping and engaging in occasional telephone conversations with 
Madoff.  

The complaint further states that Merkin falsely marketed his funds Gabriel Capital, L.P. (“Gabriel Fund”) 
and Ariel Fund Limited (“Ariel Fund”) as vehicles for investing in distressed debt and bankruptcy-related 
securities. However, beginning in or around 2000, the complaint stated that Merkin surreptitiously handed 
over up to a third of the assets of Gabriel Fund and Ariel Fund to Madoff, even though Madoff’s purported 
strategy had nothing to do with distressed debt or investments in bankruptcies, and Merkin hid this shift of 
his funds’ assets from his funds’ investors. Indeed, even when investors told Merkin that they did not want 
to invest with Madoff, Merkin, according to the complaint, failed to disclose that the investors were already 
invested with Madoff through the Ariel Fund or Gabriel Fund. 

The State of New York further states that charities and non-profit organizations were particularly 
susceptible to and victimized by Merkin’s deceptive tactics. It adds that Merkin actively marketed his 
funds to such organizations, and lured many other investors to invest using his affiliations with those 
highly respected institutions. 

Clickhttp://www.oag.state.ny.us/media_center/2009/apr/pdfs/merkin%20summons%20complaint.pdf%20-
%20Adobe%20Acrobat%20Professional.pdf to access the complaint. 

Speeches & Testimony

IM Director Donohue Speaks at PLI Conference (MF) 

4.17.2009 SEC Division of Investment Management Director Andrew J. (Buddy) Donohue spoke at the 
American Bar Association Spring Meeting Vancouver, Canada. He spoke about the investment 
companies' use of derivatives and what he perceives as the increasing gap between how the 1940 Act 
and investors look at fund portfolios versus how investment advisers look at them.  

He began by noting that the 1940 Act limits the amount of leverage that funds may bear, including the 
accompanying leverage that derivatives give to mutual funds.  Specifically, Section 18(f) of the 1940 Act 
generally prohibits an investment company from issuing a "senior security" except under certain 
circumstances.  A "senior security" is any security or obligation that creates a priority over any other class 
to a distribution of assets or payment of a dividend.  Permissible "senior securities" include, among other 
things, a borrowing from a bank where the fund maintains an asset coverage ratio of at least 300% while 
the borrowing is outstanding. 

He reviewed Release 10666, which was issued on April 27, 1979.  In that release, the SEC stated that 
leverage exists "when an investor achieves the right to a return on a capital base that exceeds the 
investment which he has personally contributed to the entity or instrument achieving a return." The SEC 
noted in Release 106666 that the leveraging of an investment company portfolio by issuing senior 
securities and borrowing magnified the potential for gains or losses, thus increasing speculative investing. 

In continuing with the history of derivatives regulation, Director Donohue stated that after interpreting 
Section 18 as limiting funds' ability to leverage, the SEC analyzed certain securities trading practices to 
determine whether and how far funds could go without violating Section 18.  The SEC noted in Release 
10666 that the staff in analogous circumstances had determined that it would not raise with the full 

http://www.oag.state.ny.us/media_center/2009/apr/pdfs/merkin%20summons%20complaint.pdf%20-%20Adobe%20Acrobat%20Professional.pdf
http://www.oag.state.ny.us/media_center/2009/apr/pdfs/merkin%20summons%20complaint.pdf%20-%20Adobe%20Acrobat%20Professional.pdf
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Commission the issue of compliance with Section 18 if the investment company "'covers' the senior 
security by establishing and maintaining certain 'segregated accounts'." The SEC thus took the position 
that properly created and maintained segregated accounts would limit the investment company's risk of 
loss.  The SEC explained that allocating assets into a segregated account would: 

 Function as a practical limit on both the amount of leverage undertaken by a fund and the potential 
increase in the speculative character of the fund's outstanding shares; and 

 Assure the availability of adequate funds to meet the obligations arising from such activities. 

He then reviewed the board of directors’ role with respect to derivatives.  He stated that that directors 
should consider the potential loss of flexibility when determining the extent to which funds engage in 
leveraged transactions.  He next suggested that directors should review a fund's disclosure documents to 
"ensure complete disclosure," including: 

 The potential risk of loss; 

 The identification of the securities trading practices as separate and distinct from the underlying 
securities; 

 The differing investment goals inherent in participating in the securities trading practices versus 
investing in the underlying securities;  

 Whether the fund's name accurately reflects its portfolio investment policies and securities trading 
practices; and 

 Any other material information relating to such trading practices. 

He then briefly reviewed the 1994 Division of Investment Management study, which noted that a couple of 
mutual funds failed because of their use of mortgage-backed derivative securities.  Nevertheless, the 
1994 study did not support a prohibition or restriction on the use of derivatives by mutual funds.  He noted 
that the mutual fund industry has dramatically increased its use of derivatives since 1994.  Thus, Director 
Donohue announced that he Division of Investment Management would examine publicly available 
information to see whether funds have engaged in improved risk disclosures to address leverage 
concerns.  He identified certain requirements contained in the 1940 Act and rules thereunder related to 
the use of derivatives: 

 A mutual fund investing in derivatives must comply with the fund's name as required by Section 35(d); 

 A fund's derivative transactions must be consistent with its investment objectives and policies set 
forth in the fund's registration statement; 

 Consistent with Release 10666 and its progeny, for purposes of Section 18 of the 1940 Act, a fund 
engaging in trading practices involving derivatives and leverage should cover its position with 
segregated assets or an offsetting hedge; and 

 A fund's portfolio must meet stringent diversification and liquidity standards. 

He next noted that in his review of prospectuses and statements of additional information, there is a 
wealth of disclosure about the characteristics of derivatives.  However, he is concerned that disclosure 
about the impact of the derivatives on the portfolio of the mutual fund may be missing or insufficient.   

This dichotomy, i.e., the gap between technical compliance with the 1940 Act versus actual performance, 
is precisely the issue that he believes the Division should be concerned about today.  He highlighted the 
recent performance of fixed income funds in 2008 when a number of funds suffered one-year losses in 
excess of 30%. Unquestionably, some of this performance is due to adverse results from investment 
decisions concerning security selection, industry or sector concentration, or to the negative impact in a 
down market of old fashioned bank borrowing-type leverage. He noted, however, that some funds may 
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use of derivatives to magnify the economic exposure of the portfolio.  He stated that he is not suggesting 
that the fund disclosures were legally deficient. Rather, he stated that many investors in these funds, 
particularly at the retail level, neither appreciated the potential magnitude of nor anticipated the actual 
diminution in value of these funds. 

He advised any mutual funds using derivatives to consider the following: 

 Funds should have a means to deal effectively with derivatives outside of disclosure; 

 A fund's approach to leverage should address both implicit and explicit leverage; and 

 A fund should address diversification from investment exposures taken on versus the amount of 
money invested. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch041709ajd.htm#P30_5040 to access the speech. 

IM Director Donohue Speaks at PLI Conference About Leverage, Money Market Funds and ETFs 
(MF) 

3.23.2009 SEC Division of Investment Management Director Andrew J. (Buddy) Donohue spoke at the 
Practicing Law Institute's Investment Management Institute 2009 Conference in New York. He began by 
reviewing the accomplishments of the Division of Investment Management in 2008, including the adoption 
of the summary prospectus rule. 

Next, he stated that the Division continues to review and work towards modernizing the fund and adviser 
regulations that may have become outdated or less effective. In this regard, the Division is working on 
recommendations for the SEC in such areas as books and records requirements for funds and advisers, 
shareholder report reform, adviser custody rules and guidance to fund directors with respect to valuation 
of fund securities. 

He then expressed his concern about the increasing use of leverage by funds. While sophisticated 
investors might have the ability to properly evaluate the impact of employing leverage in funds, he 
questioned whether many retail investors can.  He noted that a fund that sought to provide a return of 
200% of an index on a daily basis, apparently did so but the result in the long term was quite 
disappointing.  The index was down about 6%, and the fund, seeking 200% of that return daily, was down 
over 21%. For a longer period the index was up 50 % yet the leveraged fund was actually down over 
20%. He guessed that all the disclosures were there and the fund did what it said it would, but who would 
expect that result. 

Money market fund reform was his next topic.  He stated that a money market fund has the twin goals of 
providing liquidity, typically on a same-day basis, and preserving capital at times can conflict.  In times of 
severe market turmoil, the twin goals may not be able to be achieved simultaneously. As an example, 
when liquidity is at a premium, spreads may widen considerably, thus making it more difficult to sell even 
the highest quality instruments at or near "amortized cost." On the other hand, a desire to maintain a 
$1.00 NAV can cause a fund to seek to delay redemptions or the payment of redemptions and thus fail to 
meet fund shareholders' expectations of liquidity. 

He acknowledge that the stable $1.00 NAV of a money market fund is a popular feature.  However, in his 
view, it presents certain potential drawbacks to investors. 

First, the choice of $1.00 instead of $10.00 per share NAV has made the NAV quite insensitive to losses 
and gains in the funds' portfolios until, once they reach 0.5%, the share price rises or falls a full 1.0%. 
That means that while price changes can be expected to be infrequent, when they do occur, they will be 
fairly dramatic. 

Second, this lack of sensitivity to volatility affords investors, particularly large investors, the opportunity to 
take advantage of the fund and its other shareholders. He provided the following example:  assume a 
money market fund has a loss on investments of 0.40% so that its NAV is now $0.9960, which is $1.00 
and within the 0.5% deviation permitted under current rules. If investors who own 25% of the fund redeem 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch041709ajd.htm#P30_5040
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at $1.00, the NAV is now $0.9947 or $0.99 per share. Sophisticated investors know this dynamic and will 
redeem their shares in the fund quickly, leaving the loss for the remaining shareholders. What had been a 
loss of 40 cents on $100.00 for remaining shareholders is now $1.00 on $100.00 because they did not 
abandon the fund quickly enough. He questioned whether this is appropriate and whether it increases the 
possibility and probability of a run on a money fund. 

Third, the $1.00 price may not provide investors with adequate information regarding their investment. As 
with the previous example, an investor purchasing at $1.00 when the NAV was $0.996 had no way to 
know that he (she) was at risk of losing 1% in one day merely because of redemptions by others or other 
minor valuation moves. These problems could be addressed by the adoption of a $10.00 NAV or a 
floating NAV. He believed these important issues must be considered when approaching money market 
fund reform.  He added that the review of the money market fund model and its regulatory regime is one 
of the top priorities in the Division of Investment Management this year.   

His last topic was ETFs.  He stated that ETFs have become a popular and important financial component 
of our financial markets since the launch of the first ETF, SPDRs, in 1993. Because of their unique 
structure, ETFs must obtain exemptive orders under the Investment Company Act before they can 
operate. The SEC has issued about 70 of these orders, and the ETF marketplace has grown to 
approximately 680 ETFs with a total of about $400 billion in assets. 

The SEC has issued orders to permit the operations of leveraged ETFs, and last year, the SEC issued 
the first orders to allow actively managed ETFs with fully transparent portfolios. The Division has received 
some applications for actively managed ETFs with non-transparent portfolios, although none has been 
approved to date. As ETFs have evolved, the regulation of these products also has evolved. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch040209ajd.htm to access the speech. 

Compliance

SEC Announces CCOutreach Regional Seminar Schedule (MF) 

4.28.2009  The SEC announced its CCOutreach regional seminar schedule to be held in several cities 
around the country during the next few months.  The 2009 CCOutreach Regional Seminars for adviser 
and fund chief compliance officers have been scheduled for May, June, and July of 2009. Ten seminars 
will be held, and will be available via live audio and video webcast. There will also be one additional 
seminar available for in-person attendance. During all seminars, the in-person attendance is limited.  The 
SEC has posted an interactive map for CCOs to use to determine the nearest CCOutreach seminar to 
their location: http://secregistration.connectlive.com/
 
The CCOutreach program was formed to promote open communications and coordination on mutual 
fund, investment adviser, and broker-dealer compliance issues. The regional seminars are intended to 
help CCOs improve their effectiveness for the benefit of investors throughout the country. 

Click http://sec.gov/info/cco/ccorsgeninf02009.htm for more information about the seminars. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch040209ajd.htm
http://secregistration.connectlive.com/
http://sec.gov/info/cco/ccorsgeninf02009.htm
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